PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/05/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Douglas H Murdoch	01/07/2010
Michael Sturm	12/18/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Think Tank Photo, Inc.	
Street Address:	3636 North Laughlin Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 170	
City:	Santa Rosa	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12095997

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (626)798-8755

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 443-867-2827

Email: dabneyeastham@yahoo.com
Correspondent Name: Robert Dabney Eastham
Address Line 1: 315 Anna Maria Drive

Address Line 4: Altadena, CALIFORNIA 91001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101-112US1NP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert Dabney Eastham

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 023803 FRAME: 0663 OF \$40.00 12095997

501068480

source=101_112US1P_and_103US1P_assignment_executed#page1.tif source=101_112US1P_and_103US1P_assignment_executed#page2.tif source=101_112US1P_and_103US1P_assignment_executed#page3.tif source=101_112US1P_and_103US1P_assignment_executed#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we, Douglas H. Murdoch of 2060 Woodside Drive, Santa Rosa, CA 95404, and Michael Sturm of 17805 Western Way, Redding, CA 96003, have invented certain new and useful articles identified as

- 1. a "Carrier System," the U.S. provisional application no. 60/742,294 for which was filed on December 5, 2005, the international application PCT/US 2006/061357 for which was filed on November 29, 2006, and subsequently entered national phase as the U.S. Non-Provisional Application 12/095,997 on June 3, 2008; and
- 2. a "Carrier for Photographic Equipment," the U.S. provisional application no. 60/904,603 for which was filed on March 1, 2007, the international application PCT/US 2008/055194 for which was filed on February 27, 2008, and subsequently entered national phase as the U.S. Non-Provisional Application 12/529,141 on August 28, 2009.

(The articles and the non-provisional U.S. applications identified above will be referred to below collectively as the "Inventions" and the "Applications," respectively.)

Whereas, Think Tank Photo, Inc. ("Assignee") a California corporation whose post office address is now 3636 North Laughlin Road, Suite 170, Santa Rosa, CA 95403, wishes to confirm *nunc pro tunc* that it acquired the entire right, title and interest in the Inventions and the Applications;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, we, by these presents, confirm that effective on the filing dates of provisional applications 60/742,294 and 60/904,603, respectively, we sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee our entire right, title, and interest in the respective Inventions and modifications and improvements of the Inventions, the respective Applications, including any non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part claiming any priority therefrom, and in and to any and all patents of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for the Inventions and for modifications and improvements of the Inventions, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents for the Inventions and modifications and improvements of the Inventions in the United States of America and counties foreign thereto.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said United States patents to the Assignee (or to its assignees or other successors in interest), as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, to the full end

Assignment (Murdoch and Sturm to Think Tank Photo, Inc.), page 2 of 3

of the term for which said United States patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee (or its assignees or other successors in interest) may from time-to-time present to us, in order to perfect title in the Invention and modifications and improvements in the Inventions, applications for patents or securing of patents for the Invention and modifications and improvements of the Inventions in the United States of America and countries foreign thereto, and patents of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto for the Inventions and modifications and improvements in the Inventions,

We agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part claiming priority from the Applications, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any patents which may be granted for the Inventions and modifications and improvements of the Inventions, as the Assignee (or its assignees or other successors in interest) shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

Executed this _____ day of December, 2009; at Santa Rosa, California.

Douglas H. Murdoch

[certificate of notarization attached]

Docket Nos.: 101-112US1P and 101-103US1P

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

personally appeared DOWAS H. Hurdock Remains and titles the Orice of the Personal Property of th	State of California County of Sonoma			
be the person (s) whose name (s) (skare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the (helshe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorize capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s), or the entity upon behalf of t	Date []	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer (RUIC	
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Assignment Document Date: Assignment Date: Assignme	COMM. # 1864509 COMM. # 1864509 COMM. # 1864509 COMM. SONOMA COUNTY CONM. INFINES SEPT. 11, 2013	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are within instrument and acknowledge (he)she/they executed the same in his/f capacity(ies), and that by this/her/their instrument the person(s), or the entity which the person(s) acted, executed the certify under PENALTY OF PERJUF of the State of California that the foregone within the person (s) acted.	subscribed to the ged to me that per/their authorized signature(s) on the cy upon behalf of the instrument.	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Płace Notary Seal Above	Signature WWW Signature of Notary Public		
Document Date:	Though the information below is not required by law, it is and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea	may prove valuable to persons relying on the doc attachment of this form to another document.	cument	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	λ			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	Title or Type of Document: ///Signme/nt			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is Representing: ☐ Signer is Representin	Document Date: 1/1/10	Number of Pages:		
Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Repr	Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 1			
☑ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Repr	Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Other: ☐				
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Attorney in Fact Trustee Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator Guardian or	M Individual	☐ Individual		
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Other:	Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited — Consent			
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Oth	8 21 (E1 0 8 0 5 1 5 1 1 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 1 1 2 4 2 1 1 1 1			
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing: ☐ Signer Is Representing:	(-7.00.7			
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	CI Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator		
	Signer Is Representing:	Signer is Representing:		

Assignment (Murdoch and Sturm to Think Tank Photo, Inc.), page 3 of 3

Executed this _____ day of December, 2009, at Redding, California.

Michael Sturm

[certificate of notarization attached]

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Shasta
On Accuse 300 before me Suggest Notary Publi

Personally appeared <u>AMPACE</u>
Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Person(s) who appeared before me.

I certified under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal.

Witness my hand and office Signature

S, WINITEY
Commission # 1665754
Notary Public - California
Shasta County
My Comm. Expires May 11, 2010

Docket Nos.: 101-112US1P and 101-103US1P

PATENT
REEL: 023803 FRAME: 0668

RECORDED: 01/18/2010